

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

Plaintiff,

vs.

BP p.l.c., et al.

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:18-cv-2357-ELH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO EXTEND THE STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Defendants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal..... 4

 B. Defendants Will Be Irreparably Harmed If The Remand Is Not Stayed 12

 C. The Balance of Harm Tilts Decisively In Defendants’ Favor..... 14

III. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Conley,
245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)6

Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.,
850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)10

Brinkman v. John Crane, Inc.,
2015 WL 13424471 (E.D. Va. Dec. 14, 2015)4, 14

California v. BP P.L.C.,
2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)2, 3, 7

In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration Litig.,
2007 WL 1302496 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007)5

Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson,
2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017).....13, 15

City and County of San Francisco v. BP P.L.C. et al.,
No. 3:17-cv-06012-WHA (N.D. Cal.)1

City of Imperial Beach v. Chevron Corp., et al.,
No. 3:17-cv-04934-VC (N.D. Cal.)1

City of New York v. BP P.L.C.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....2, 7

City of New York v. BP P.L.C., et al.,
No. 1:18-cv-00182-JFK (S.D.N.Y.).....1

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C. et al.,
No. 3:17-cv-06011-WHA (N.D. Cal.)1

City of Richmond v. Chevron Corp., et al.,
No. 3:18-cv-00732-VC (N.D. Cal.)1

City of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp., et al.,
No. 3:18-cv-00458-VC (N.D. Cal.)1

*Columbus-Am. Discovery Grp. Inc. v. Unidentified, Wrecked & Abandoned
Sailing Vessel*,
795 F. Supp. 2d 397 (E.D. Va. 2011)15

Condon v. Haley,
21 F. Supp. 3d 572 (D.S.C. 2014).....15

County of Marin v. Chevron Corp., et al.,
No. 3:17-cv-04935-VC (N.D. Cal.)1

County of San Mateo, et al., v. Chevron Corp., et al.,
Nos. 18-15499 (9th Cir.), ECF No. 776

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)2, 8

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
No. 17-cv-04929, ECF No. 2403

County of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp., et al.,
No. 3:18-cv-00450-VC (N.D. Cal.)1

CWCapital Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Burcam Capital II, LLC,
2013 WL 3288092 (E.D.N.C. June 28, 2013)12

Davis v. Glanton,
107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997).....6

Decatur Hospital Auth’y v. Aetna,
854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017)6, 13

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)10

Gold Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)14

Goldstein v. Miller,
488 F. Supp. 156 (D. Md. 1980).....9

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....10, 13

Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)11

Hiken v. Dep’t of Defense,
2012 WL 1030091 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2012).....12

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....8

Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.,
701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)6

Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.,
513 U.S. 527 (1995).....11

King County v. BP P.L.C., et al.,
No. 2:18-cv-00758-RSL (W.D. Wash.)1

Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust,
547 U.S. 633 (2006).....5

Lalonde v. Delta Field Erection,
1998 WL 34301466 (M.D. La. Aug. 6, 1998)6

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....3

Long v. Robinson,
432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)4

Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.,
792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)1, 5

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....8

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
2019 WL 2298808 (D. Md. May 30, 2019).....14

Mayor & City Council v. BP p.l.c.,
No. 19-1644 (4th Cir. June 18, 2019)15

Mays v. City of Flint, Michigan,
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)5

Miller v. Brown,
465 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Va. 2006)4, 5, 8

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Simmons,
307 F. Supp. 3d 506 (N.D.W. Va. 2018)13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3, 4, 14

Noel v. McCain,
538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)6

North Carolina v. Dep’t of Health, Ed., & Welfare,
480 F. Supp. 929 (E.D.N.C. 1979).....15

Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp Int’l, LLC,
865 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2017)3, 4, 5, 9, 12, 13, 14

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’s,
2010 WL 11565166 (S.D.W. Va. May 4, 2010).....12

Pacific Coast Fed. of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Chevron Corp. et al.,
No. 3:18-cv-07477 (N.D. Cal.)1, 3

Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
2016 WL 2343921 (E.D. Va. May 4, 2016)13

Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton,
---U.S.---, 2019 WL 2412907 (June 10, 2019).....9, 10

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....12

Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson,
2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. April 29, 2013)12

Reed v. Fina Oil & Chem. Co.,
995 F. Supp. 705 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....6

Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.,
2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014).....9

Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
2016 WL 4267954 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2016).....15

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Baasch,
644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981) (per curiam).....6

State of Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp. et al.,
No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA (D. R.I.)1

Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage,
361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)14

United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.,
899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990)10

United States v. 2366 San Pablo Ave.,
2015 WL 525711 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2015)15

<i>United States v. Fourteen Various Firearms,</i> 897 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Va. 1995)	8, 14
<i>Washington Speakers Bureau v. Leading Authorities, Inc.,</i> 49 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D. Va. 1999)	4
<i>In re Wilshire Courtyard,</i> 729 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Wood v. Crane Co.,</i> 764 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2014)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1441	6
28 U.S.C. § 1442	1, 4, 5, 6, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1443	6
28 U.S.C. § 1447	1, 4, 5, 6, 12
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)	3, 15
